[bookmark: _Toc265495925]The drafting team and NERC staff disagree on an appropriate set of VSLs for Requirements R1 and R2 and the Standards Committee has directed that both sets of VSLs be posted for stakeholder comments.  Which set of proposed VSLs best supports NERC’s VSL Criteria?

Summary Consideration:  
Of 45 respondents, 6 chose neither set of VSLs, 8 disagreed with the SDT, and 31 agreed with the SDT.

Among those who disagreed with the SDT the major comment issues raised are: 
1.	VSLs are too low and they do not seem to differentiate between various levels of compliance. Commenter is concerned that the difference between an encroachment that leads to an outage and one that does not is based on nothing but luck.
2.	The NERC staff set requires a higher degree of accountability.
	
The VM SDT considerations for the major comment issues are:
1.	The VM SDT proposed a set of four VSLs to reflect the wide range of non-compliances to these requirements. The NERC staff on the other hand view the outcomes as very narrow. 
           The comment that SDT VSLs are “too low” lacks context. The commenter does not offer a frame of reference in rendering its opinion of “too low”. 
           The comment about luck is without basis. The SDT asserts that vegetation related outages are directly related to the encroachment mechanism, i.e., how vegetation contacts conductors. 
           The differing perspectives do not appear to be reconcilable. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.
2.	The VM SDT believes the VSLs are precisely set to reflect the degree of accountability that best matches the level of non-compliance. Grow-in’s are classified in the highest level of violation severity precisely because it is indicative of the lowest quality of performance and therefore the entity must be held to the highest degree of accountability in that case. 

Some minor comment issues are:
1.	Criteria will be probably best represented by a mix of the two VSLs.
2.	Neither set is correct.

The VM SDT considerations for the minor comment issues are:
1.	The VM SDT proposed a set of four VSLs to reflect the wide range of non-compliances to these requirements. The NERC staff on the other hand view the outcomes as very narrow. The differing perspectives do not appear to be reconcilable through a hybrid approach as you suggested.
2.	The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	
	Organization
	Yes or No
	Question 7 Comment

	1
	MWDSC (METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA)
	
	

	2
	Progress Energy
	
	

	3
	Western Electricity Coordinating Council
	
	

	4
	GDS Associates
	
	Criteria will be probably best represented by a mix of the two VSLs as follows:- Keep the Lower and Moderate VSLs from SDT with both absent Sustained Outage. Add the fall-in as specific encroachment to the Lower VSL and grow-in as specific encroachment to the Moderate VSL- Keep the High / Severe VSLs from NERC

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT proposed a set of four VSLs to reflect the wide range of non-compliances to these requirements. The NERC staff on the other hand view the outcomes as very narrow. The differing perspectives do not appear to be reconcilable through a hybrid approach as you suggested.

	5
	Pepco Holdings, Inc - Affiliates
	
	Neither set is correct.  The SDT proposed VSLs do not identify encroachment into the MVCD of a line not in an IROL or Major WECC transfer path, and the NERC Staff proposed VSLs do not do not identify encroachment into the MVCD of a line that is in an IROL or Major WECC transfer path

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment.

	6
	CenterPoint Energy
	
	Neither.  However, we recommend that High or Severe violations be based only on Sustained Outages experienced and the reliability importance of the transmission line.  Any process or procedure based requirement, if kept within the Standard, should have a Lower or Moderate designation based on the utilities intent or capability to comply with the Requirement.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT proposed a set of four VSLs to reflect the wide range of non-compliances to these requirements. The NERC staff on the other hand view the outcomes as very narrow. The differing perspectives do not appear to be reconcilable. Your suggestion is appreciated, however the VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid. 

	7
	Consumers Energy Company
	VSLs proposed by NERC staff
	

	8
	Idaho Power Company
	VSLs proposed by NERC staff
	

	9
	FPL Corporate Compliance 
	VSLs proposed by NERC staff
	Again the drafting team is trying to control the terms of a requirement by using the compliance elements. FPL agrees there is a direct link between vegetation growing in to conductors from below has a direct correlation to cascading events and fall-in and blow-in outages are no more incidental than a cross arm failure to a cascading event. These components should be handled in the requirements and not in the compliance element.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT proposed a set of four VSLs to reflect the wide range of non-compliances to these requirements. The NERC staff on the other hand view the outcomes as very narrow. The differing perspectives do not appear to be reconcilable. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	10
	Dominion
	VSLs proposed by NERC staff
	As all parts of R1/R2 seem to contribute equally to the intent of the requirement - shall manage vegetation to prevent encroachment that could result in a Sustained Outage - NERC’s proposed VSLs best address noncompliance with the requirements.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT proposed a set of four VSLs to reflect the wide range of non-compliances to these requirements. The NERC staff on the other hand view the outcomes as very narrow. The differing perspectives do not appear to be reconcilable. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	11
	NERC Staff
	VSLs proposed by NERC staff
	NERC staff supports the VSLs proposed by NERC staff. The SDT’s VSLs are too low, and they do not seem to differentiate between various levels of compliance. Still, staff is concerned that the difference between an encroachment that leads to an outage and one that does not is based on nothing but luck. 

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT proposed a set of four VSLs to reflect the wide range of non-compliances to these requirements. The NERC staff on the other hand view the outcomes as very narrow. 
The comment that SDT VSLs are “too low” lacks context. The commenter does not offer a frame of reference in rendering its opinion of “too low”. 
The comment about luck is without basis. The SDT asserts that vegetation related outages are directly related to the encroachment mechanism, i.e., how vegetation contacts conductors. 
The differing perspectives do not appear to be reconcilable. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	12
	Arizona Public Service Company
	VSLs proposed by NERC staff
	Requires a higher degree of accountability as it should be.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT proposed a set of four VSLs to reflect the wide range of non-compliances to these requirements. The VM SDT believes the VSLs are precisely set to reflect the degree of accountability that best matches the level of non-compliance. Grow-in’s are classified in the highest level of violation severity precisely because it is indicative of the lowest quality of performance and therefore the entity must be held to the highest degree of accountability in that case. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	13
	Idaho Power
	VSLs proposed by NERC staff
	Seems like there should be a lesser severity level for violations for R3-R7.  

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. This question asks for feedback on the VSLs assigned to R1 and R2.

	14
	The United Illuminating Company
	VSLs proposed by NERC staff
	United Illuminating agrees with NERC Staff that the Requirement is to prevent encroachment of any kind.  Differentiating between fall-in and grow-in is of no consequence to the intent of the requirement.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT proposed a set of four VSLs to reflect the wide range of non-compliances to these requirements. The NERC staff on the other hand view the outcomes as very narrow. The differing perspectives do not appear to be reconcilable. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	15
	Allegheny Power
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	16
	Ameren
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	17
	BGE Forestry Management
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	18
	Bonneville Power Administration
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	19
	Duke Energy
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	20
	Exelon
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	21
	ITC Transmission
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	22
	Manitoba Hydro
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	23
	MidAmerican Energy
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	24
	MRO’s NERC Standards Review Subcommittee (nsrs)
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	25
	Northeast Utilities
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	26
	PPL Electric Utilities
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	27
	South Carolina and Gas
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	28
	Tri-State Generation & Transmission
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	29
	Xcel Energy
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	

	30
	Central Maine Power Company, Iberdrola USA
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	Agrees with SDT that violation risk factors must be ranked in accordance with impact on the bulk delivery system.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	31
	Kansas City Power & Light
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	Although the Drafting Team is favored here, it makes little sense in the NERC Staff VSL to have an encroachment with no sustained outage as a HIGH VSL.  No compromise of the real-time reliability of the bulk electric system occurred.  How could that be a HIGH?  If it is determined to use the VSLs proposed by NERC Staff, it is recommended to change the HIGH VSL to LOWER.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	32
	American Transmission Company
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	ATC believes the VSLs proposed by the VM SDT best supports the NERC’s VSL Criteria.  The NERC Staff VSLs do not allow for Lower or Moderate VSLs which recognizes significant value as nearly meeting the intent of the requirement.  Furthermore, it does not allow for encroachment where absent a sustained outage.  Every encroachment in real time would not go directly to a “High” VSL where performance has limited value.  

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	33
	FirstEnergy
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	FE supports the VSL proposed by the SDT. We believe these have been developed in accordance with the FERC approved VSL guidelines and represent the appropriate violation levels for situations of varying probabilities. History has proven the grow-ins are the biggest cause of vegetation contact issues, and fall-ins and blowing together vegetation are very hard to predict and control and should be at lower violation levels. Although we believe that an encroachment into the MVCD that causes no system disturbance should not be penalized if an entity takes immediate action to restore the minimum clearance, the assignment of a Lower VSL is appropriate. We believe that the NERC staff opinion that this situation warrants a High VSL does not demonstrate thorough rationalization because it fails to consider the consequences that would place a severe monetary penalty on an entity for a situation that did not cause a fault, outage, or cascade of the BES.Furthermore, it is clear from the bullet points under R1 and R2 of the proposed standard language that the SDT intended that an encroachment with a sustained outage is different than and encroachment without a sustained outage otherwise they would not have specified the bulleted situations in detail.  Had the SDT intended for there to be only two violation severity levels they would have only specified two bullet items: an encroachment with a sustained outage and an encroachment without a sustained outage.  The requirements are the only tools the drafting team has to specify its intent in this area and the approach they used is reasonable to provide these levels of differentiation.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	34
	Great River Energy
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	GRE prefers the Drafting Team’s VSLs over the VSLs written by the NERC staff. The VSLs that were written by the SDT appear to be clearer and less subjective as opposed to the VSLs that were written by NERC staff.  The VSLs written by the NERC staff came across as being less clear and more subjective.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	35
	Southern California Edison Company
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	SCE agrees with the SDT's rationale and proposals for VSL Criteria.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	36
	Tampa Electric Company
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	Tampa Electric agrees with the SDT statement ... “For example, not all encroachments lead to Sustained Outages.” As such, we agree, a lower level of VSL is appropriate.  Tampa Electric also agrees with this statement “ Moreover, there is an operational differentiation between a fall-in, blow-together or grow-in event. “Recommend the team examine the analytical rational for the following statements so as to better explain and clarify this issue to NERC.  “A fall-in has never been known to cause a cascading outage.  Therefore the team feels that a Lower VSL is appropriate.  A blowing-together-caused fault is somewhat more egregious than a fall-in, as it has the potential for re-occurring and is therefore assigned a Higher VSL.”

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	37
	PNM
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	The expectation is for perfection or zero encroachments at all times.  It would be cost prohibitive to maintain the system under those rules.  PNM recommends the VM SDT VSL’s.  

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	38
	BC Hydro
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	The NERC staff recommendation is too restrictive and does not seem realistic in an operational sense. We do not agree that the standard should apply to outages from vegetation falling into the conductor from within the active transmission right of way.   This normally would not occur except during storm events that would be excluded from this standard.   It is operationally difficult to know precisely where the edge of the right of way is in all situations and under all conditions.  Further, in clearing some sections to this degree, the utility could end up destabilizing what is currently a  stable, windfirm edge and pose higher security risks to the transmission system from destabilizing the vegetation through excessive clearing.  So this gets down to semantics of how a utility might define their active right of way corridor relative to the legal statutory right of way edge.  The risk of fall into outages needs to be managed but as currently defined this is too absolute a requirement.  Fall-into outage risks need to be mitigated but they have not been a key element of any cascading failure and are hard to prevent.  Even if a right of way were cleared sufficiently wide to avoid a fall-into outage, there is always a risk of branches being blown into the conductors from sailing during higher winds (e.g. Douglas-fir branches have excellent airborne gliding abilities).    The greatest risk is from grow-into outages or from conductors and vegetation being blown into one another within the active right of way.  Therefore, we prefer the VSLs set by the VM standard development team.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	39
	Consolidated Edison Company of New York Inc
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	The wording in the VM STD VSLs should be modified to include whether or not the TO managed any vegetation on that particular line. A more severe VSL should be assigned to any encroachment or sustained outage that was caused as a result of a TO not performing any vegetation management activities on that line. For example, if vegetation management activities were completed on 80% or 90% of the line and additional work was in progress on the remainder of the line but an encroachement or sustained outage occurred on the spans that were scheduled to be done as part of the annual plan, the TO should be held accountable for this but at a lower severity level.   

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	40
	Hydro One
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	The wording in the VM STD VSLs should be modified to include whether or not the TO managed any vegetation on that particular line. A more severe VSL should be assigned to any encroachment or sustained outage that was caused as a result of a TO not performing any vegetation management activities on that line. For example, if vegetation management activities were completed on 80% or 90% of the line and additional work was in progress on the remainder of the line, but an encroachment or sustained outage occurred on the spans that were scheduled to be done as part of the annual plan, the TO should be held accountable for this but at a lower severity level.   

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	41
	Northeast Power Coordinating Council
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	The wording in the VM STD VSLs should be modified to include whether or not the TO managed any vegetation on that particular line. A more severe VSL should be assigned to any encroachment or sustained outage that was caused as a result of a TO not performing any vegetation management activities on that line. For example, if vegetation management activities were completed on 80% or 90% of the line and additional work was in progress on the remainder of the line, but an encroachment or sustained outage occurred on the spans that were scheduled to be done as part of the annual plan, the TO should be held accountable for this but at a lower severity level.   

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	42
	Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	The wording in the VM STD VSLs should be modified to include whether or not the TO managed any vegetation on that particular line. A more severe VSL should be assigned to any encroachment or sustained outage that was caused as a result of a TO not performing any vegetation management activities on that line. For example, if vegetation management activities were completed on 80% or 90% of the line and additional work was in progress on the remainder of the line but an encroachement or sustained outage occurred on the spans that were scheduled to be done as part of the annual plan, the TO should be held accountable for this but at a lower severity level.   

	
	Response:

	43
	Entergy Services
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	This gives the option to activate and follow the Imminent Threat Process if a breach of the MVCD is located and reported for isolated events absent a sustained outage.  It gives the TO the opportunity to mitigate the issue when it is identified and corected prior to experiencing an outage..

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	44
	Western Area Power Administration
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	Unlike a “grow-in”, a “fall-in” or “blow-in” has never caused or contributed to a cascading outage.  Further, the “zero tolerance” approach of this standard remains impractical and unreasonable.  The gradated indicators of program performance associated with a “fall-in”, “blow-in” and “grow-in” offer some measure of reasonableness to the requirement.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.

	45
	Southern Company Transmission
	VSLs proposed by the VM SDT
	We support the SDT version of the VSLs.  The version proposed by staff does not recognize the objective of FAC-003-2 which clearly states, “To improve the reliability of the electric Transmission system by preventing those outages that could lead to Cascading.”  If a fall-in occurs in an afternoon thunder storm and investigation reveals the tree was on the right-of-way by one or two feet, staffs VSLs would treat this outage with the same severity as an outage where a fully loaded line in a heat wave sagged into unmaintained brush growing directly beneath the conductor.  The first case would rarely, if ever, lead to cascading.  The second case could easily lead to cascading.  Staff’s VSLs seem to indicate a desire to “gold plate’ the system to insure 100% reliability, which will never be achieved absent of unlimited resources and with total disregard to cost.

	
	Response: Thank you for your comment. The VM SDT believes its VSL assignments follow the NERC VSL Guidelines and are technically valid.



